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city of Minneapolis shall continue at 20 cents per capita, and no levy
may be made by Hennepin county on property within the city of Min-
neapolis pursuant to section 2 of this act.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 701—H. F. No. 755
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state college board; permitting the board
to charge fees for parking facilities and to establish health services at
state colleges; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Sections 136.11, by adding a subdivision; 169.966, Subdivision
1, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. - Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136. 11, is
amended by addlng a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. State collegas; parking facilities and health
services. . The state college board shall establish a health service at
each state college for its students and may charge each student a
health service fee in an amount not exceeding $20 per quarter, The
proceed.s' of the fee shall be used ro maintain the health service and
equip and construct facilities for it. Proceeds of the fee may be used
to_contract for health, medical and hospitalization insurance for the
students. The proceeds of the fees shall be deposited in the college ac-
tivity fund and are annually appropriated to the state college board
for the purposes of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.966, Subdivi-
sion 1, i amended to read

169.966 State college board to regulate traffic.  Subdivision
1.  The state .college board may from time to time make, adopt,
and enforce such rules, regulatlons, or ordinances not inconsistent
with the Highway Traffic Regulation Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chap-
ter 169, as amended, as it may find expedlent or necessary relating to
the regulanon of traffic and parking upon parking facilities and pri-
vate roads and roadways situated on property owned, leased, er occu-
pied or operated by state colleges.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169 966 is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. Parking facilities. The state college board may
establish rents, charges or fees in an amount not to exceed $1 per ve-
hicle per day for the use of parking facilities owned, leased, occupied,
or operated by the state college board. The money collected by the
board as rents, charges or fees in accordance with this subdivision
shall be deposited in the college activity fund and is annually appro-
priated to the state college board for state college purposes and to
maintain and operate parking lots and parking facilities.

Approved May 24, 1969,

CHAPTER 702—H. F. No. 794

An act relating to state parks, recreation reserves, and waysides;
providing employee motor vehicle permits for driving motor vehicles
therein; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967 Section 85.05, Subdivi-
sion 2.

Be it enacted by the. Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Secuon 85 05 Subdwn—
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2, State parks; permits for motor vehicles,
(a) Except as provided in clause (b) of this subdivision,
no motor vehicle shall enter or be permitted to enter any state
park, memorial state park, state recreational reserve or wayside over
50 acres in arca unless it has affixed to its windshield in the lower
right corner thereof a permit which is provided for hereinafter. The
commissioner of conservation shall procure permits in such form as
he shall prescribe for each calendar year which by appropriate lan-
guage shall grant permission to use any state park, memorial state
park, state recreational reserve or wayside over 50 acres in area. Per-
mits for each calendar year shall be provided and placed on sale be-
fore October 1 next preceding, and may be affixed and used on or at
any time after said date until the end of the calendar year for which
tssued. Such permits in each category shall be numbered consecu-
tively for each year of issue. A fee of $2 shall be charged for each
permit issued, except that permits of appropriate special design may
be sold individually at 50 cents covering the use of state parks, me-
morial state parks, state recreational reserves or waysides under such
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